

No. 17-425

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SHAWN WILLIAM WASS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Idaho Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER  
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN\*  
JOHN C. MCKINNEY  
Deputy Attorneys General  
CRIMINAL LAW DIVISION  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010  
(208) 334-2400  
ken.jorgensen@ag.idaho.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. This Case Comes Out The Same – <i>Elstad</i> Controls – Under Both Ways Of Applying The <i>Marks</i> Rule .....	5
A. The Fractured Opinion In <i>Seibert</i> .....	6
B. Under The “Results” Standard, <i>Elstad</i> Applies To Cases Where The Officer Did Not Engage In A Deliberate Two- Stage Interrogation Tactic.....	9
C. Under The “Reasoning” Approach, No Opinion In <i>Seibert</i> Is Controlling, Which Leaves <i>Elstad</i> As Governing Precedent.....	12
II. The Asserted Conflict Among The Lower Courts Does Not Justify Review Of The Idaho Supreme Court’s Ruling.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Callihan v. Commonwealth</i> , 142 S.W.3d 123 (Ky. 2004) .....	11
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 100 P.3d 440 (Alaska Ct. App. 2004) .....	18
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 931 A.2d 1045 (D.C. 2007) .....	16
<i>Hairston v. United States</i> , 905 A.2d 765 (D.C. 2006) .....	16
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , No. 17-155 (cert. granted Dec. 8, 2017) .....	5, 6, 12, 18, 19
<i>Jackson v. Commonwealth</i> , 187 S.W.3d 300 (Ky. 2006) .....	11
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 427 S.W.3d 607 (Ark. 2013) .....	11
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 997 N.E.2d 1045 (Ind. 2013) .....	16
<i>Kuhen v. Com.</i> , 733 S.E.2d 667 (Va. Ct. App. 2012) .....	11
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 272 S.W.3d 615 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008) .....	11
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Bush</i> , No. 330077, 2017 WL 2797758 (Mich. Ct. App. June 27, 2017) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Camino</i> , 116 Cal. Rptr. 3d 173 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	11
<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 892 N.E.2d 1047 (Ill. 2008).....	11
<i>Pueblo v. Millan Pacheco</i> , 182 D.P.R. 595 (P.R. 2011) .....	11
<i>Reyes v. Lewis</i> , 833 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 19 A.3d 952 (Md. 2011).....	11
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 45 So.3d 403 (Fla. 2010).....	11
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 70 A.3d 1014 (Vt. 2013) .....	18
<i>State v. Bruce</i> , 169 So.3d 671 (La. Ct. App. 2015).....	11
<i>State v. Donald</i> , 157 A.3d 1134 (Conn. 2017).....	14
<i>State v. Farris</i> , 849 N.E.2d 985 (Ohio 2006).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Fleurie</i> , 968 A.2d 326 (Vt. 2008).....	11, 18
<i>State v. Gaw</i> , 285 S.W.3d 318 (Mo. 2009) .....	11
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 820 N.W.2d 158, 2012 WL 2122266 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012).....	11
<i>State v. Juranek</i> , 844 N.W.2d 791 (Neb. 2014).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Navy</i> , 688 S.E.2d 838 (S.C. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Nightingale</i> , 58 A.3d 1057 (Me. 2012).....	11
<i>State v. Pye</i> , 653 S.E.2d 450 (Ga. 2007).....	15
<i>State v. Rhoden</i> , 356 P.3d 242 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015) .....	11
<i>State v. Zamora</i> , 202 P.3d 528 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 489 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	10, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Kiam</i> , 432 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>United States v. Mashburn</i> , 406 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>United States v. Nunez-Sanchez</i> , 478 F.3d 663 (5th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Ollie</i> , 442 F.3d 1135 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 803 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>United States v. Street</i> , 472 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 435 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>White v. State</i> , 179 So.3d 170 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013) .....	11
